ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF Lactobacillus
FROM SELECTED MALAYSIANS FERMENTED FOODS

MOHD NUR SAIFUL BIN ABDUL SAMAD

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Isolation and Identification of
Lactobacillus from Selected Malaysians Fermented Foods” was submitted by
Mohd Nur Saiful Bin Abdul Samad, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences.

And was approved by

Hafizah Binti Kassim

Supervisor

B. Sc (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Noorlis Binti Ahmad
Co-Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor’aishah Binti Abu Shah
Head of Pure Science School
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date: 30" December 2013




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Obijectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Lactic Acid Bacteria
2.1.1 The Morphology
2.1.2 The Genera of Lactic Acid Bacteria
2.1.3 Lactic Acid Bacteria and Their Uses
2.2 Tempoyak (fermented durian pulp)
2.3 Rebung (fermented bamboo shoot)
2.4 Cencalok (fermented shrimp)
2.5 Budu (fermented anchovies)
2.6 Isolation and Identification of Lactic Acid Bacteria

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample Collection
3.2.2 Sample Preparation
3.3 Biochemical Test
3.3.1 Catalase Test
3.3.2 Gram Stain Test
3.3.3 6.5% NaCl Test
3.3.4 5% Sucrose Test
3.3.5 Growthat 25 °C, 35°C and 45 °C
3.3.6 pH Test
3.4 Viable Plate Count

PAGE
iii
vii

viii

Xi

o O1 01 -

11
14
16
18
19
20

22
22
22

23
23

25
25
26
26
26
27
27



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Isolation and ldentification of Lactobacillus 28
4.2 Determination of the Fermented Foods That Produce Most Lactic Acid 33

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 35
CITED REFERENCES 36
APPENDICES 41

CURRICULUM VITAE 48



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF Lactobacillus FROM
SELECTED MALAYSIAN FERMENTED FOODS

Lactic acid bacteria are the types of bacteria that produce lactic acid. The
classification of lactic acid bacteria into two major groups is based on the end-
product that is resulted from the fermentation process. Tempoyak, cencalok, budu
and rebung are among the few traditional foods in Malaysia that is very popular
for the local people. The aim of this study was to isolate and identify the
Lactobacillus from these four types of fermented foods. The result of this study
showed that all these fermented foods consist of Lactobacillus and among these
four different types of food, tempoyak were producing the most potential
Lactobacillus. The existence of bacteria in the Malaysian fermented foods was
detected by using several biochemical tests. To check for which fermented foods
that were producing the most potential Lactobacillus, the viable plate count
method has been used in this study.





