ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF *Lactobacillus* FROM SELECTED MALAYSIANS FERMENTED FOODS

MOHD NUR SAIFUL BIN ABDUL SAMAD

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Isolation and Identification of *Lactobacillus* from Selected Malaysians Fermented Foods" was submitted by Mohd Nur Saiful Bin Abdul Samad, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences. And was approved by

Hafizah Binti Kassim Supervisor B. Sc (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Noorlis Binti Ahmad Co-Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah Binti Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 30th December 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		iii iv vii viii ix x xi
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
	Problem Statement	5
1.3		5
1.4	·	6
CH	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Lactic Acid Bacteria	7
	2.1.1 The Morphology	7
	2.1.2 The Genera of Lactic Acid Bacteria	9
	2.1.3 Lactic Acid Bacteria and Their Uses	11
2.2	1 7 \	14
2.3	<i>5</i> \	16
2.4	1 /	18
2.5	,	19
2.6	Isolation and Identification of Lactic Acid Bacteria	20
CH . 3.1	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY Material	
5.1	3.1.1 Raw Materials	22
	3.1.2 Chemicals	22
	3.1.3 Apparatus	22
3.2	Methods	
	3.2.1 Sample Collection	23
	3.2.2 Sample Preparation	23
3.3	Biochemical Test	
	3.3.1 Catalase Test	25
	3.3.2 Gram Stain Test	25
	3.3.3 6.5 % NaCl Test	26
	3.3.4 5 % Sucrose Test	26
	3.3.5 Growth at 25 °C, 35 °C and 45 °C	26
. .	3.3.6 pH Test	27
34	Viable Plate Count	27

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Isolation and Identification of <i>Lactobacillus</i>	28
4.2 Determination of the Fermented Foods That Produce Most Lactic Acid	33
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	35
CITED REFERENCES	36
APPENDICES	41
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF Lactobacillus FROM SELECTED MALAYSIAN FERMENTED FOODS

Lactic acid bacteria are the types of bacteria that produce lactic acid. The classification of lactic acid bacteria into two major groups is based on the end-product that is resulted from the fermentation process. Tempoyak, cencalok, budu and rebung are among the few traditional foods in Malaysia that is very popular for the local people. The aim of this study was to isolate and identify the *Lactobacillus* from these four types of fermented foods. The result of this study showed that all these fermented foods consist of *Lactobacillus* and among these four different types of food, tempoyak were producing the most potential *Lactobacillus*. The existence of bacteria in the Malaysian fermented foods was detected by using several biochemical tests. To check for which fermented foods that were producing the most potential *Lactobacillus*, the viable plate count method has been used in this study.